

DAIN-ZA

MEMORANDUM FOR SEE DISTRIBUTION

SUBJECT: Army Standard for General Purpose Maintenance Facility (GPMF) Logistics Readiness Center (LRC)

1. The enclosed Army Standard (hereinafter 'standard') for the GPMF-LRC is hereby approved for implementation. The standard applies to all Table of Distribution and Authorization (TDA) direct hire personnel, contractors, or a combination. It also applies to planning and programming for all U. S. Army Installations and allows for the development of the individual LRC Facility allowance for CATCODE 21885 (GPMF).

2. The standard is mandatory for Military Construction (MILCON) Army projects in the FY25 program and beyond. USACE Center of Standardization will develop and maintain Standard Designs consistent with this standard and MILCON business processes. This standard also applies to the maximum extent practical to projects that fall under authority of repair of facilities, United States code, Title 10, section 2811.

3. Installation Status Report-Infrastructure quality and functionality assessments and Real Property Planning and Analysis System methodologies will be updated to reflect the Army Standard in coordination with the POCs listed below.

4. The General Purpose Maintenance Facility Design Team members are David Pack, DCS, G-4, DALO-MPF, <u>david.m.pack.civ@army.mil</u>; LTC Charlton J. Mosley, DCS, G-9, DAIN-ODR, <u>charlton.j.mosley.mil@army.mil</u>, and Mr. Ravin Howell, USACE/Combat Readiness Support Team, CEMP-CI, <u>ravin.l.howell@usace.army.mil</u>. The USACE Center of Standardization FDT Representative is Mr. Jeff Stein, CESAS, jeffrey.stein@usace.army.mil.

EVANS.JASON.TE Digitally signed by RRENCE.10182516 EVANS.JASON.TERRENCE.101 8251651 51 Date: 2022.05.11 06:49:21 -04'00'

JASON T. EVANS Lieutenant General, GS Deputy Chief of Staff, G-9

Encl

DISTRIBUTION: (see next page)

DAIN-ZA (420-1nn1)

SUBJECT: Army Standard for General Purpose Maintenance Facility (GPMF) Logistics Readiness Center (LRC)

DISTRIBUTION:

Principal Officials of Headquarters, Department of the Army Commander

- U.S. Army Forces Command
- U.S. Army Training and Doctrine Command
- U.S. Army Materiel Command
- U.S. Army Futures Command
- U.S. Army Pacific
- U.S. Army Europe and Africa
- U.S. Army Central
- U.S. Army North
- U.S. Army South
- U.S. Army Southern European Task Force, Africa
- U.S. Army Special Operations Command

Military Surface Deployment and Distribution Command

- U.S. Army Space and Missile Defense Command/Army Strategic Command
- U.S. Army Cyber Command
- U.S. Army Medical Command
- U.S. Army Intelligence and Security Command
- U.S. Army Criminal Investigation Command
- U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
- U.S. Army Military District of Washington
- U.S. Army Test and Evaluation Command
- U.S. Army Installation Management Command
- U.S. Army Human Resources Command
- U.S. Army Financial Management Command
- U.S. Army Marketing and Engagement Brigade

Superintendent, United States Military Academy

Director, U.S. Army Acquisition Support Center

Superintendent, Arlington National Cemetery

Commandant, U.S. Army War College

Director, U.S. Army Civilian Human Resources Agency

CF:

Director, Army National Guard Chief, Army Reserves